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NIBRS+ Layout 

NIBRS+ is a supplemental component to Nebraska NIBRS Reporting 

 

Record Layouts 

 

The SMT, PROPDETAIL and ALIAS Table definitions describe new record types. 

The other record segments describe additional fields to be added to the end of the already 

defined segments (in NIBRS Computer Submission Specifications). Not all record/segment 

types have additional fields; those that do not are so designated. 

The pipe character and the new segment type (for SMT, PROPDETAIL and ALIAS) will be 

used to filter the NIBRS+ file into the necessary NIBRS file for standard NIBRS processing. 

(there are no additional fields for Level 2 and Level 3) All items should be treated as fixed 

length. 

No new fields need to be added to the RMS to submit NIBRS+. Data should be inserted as 

available. There are no new data checks required; data should be supplied as available. 

However, for fields for which there are no values they should be left blank (spaces). The 

NIBRS+ filter program will assume fixed length fields. 

Numeric fields are to be right justified. 

Alphanumeric characters are left justified. 

Address information can be segmented into the separate fields or written to ADDRESS 2. 

There may be instances where information collected locally does not exactly match the layout. 

It is intended that items are matched as closely as possible and in the form that would be seen 

as most useful. 

Some items may be concatenated or consolidated for NIBRS (such as some property) and 

NIBRS rules should always be given priority. 

The additional information in NIBRS+ will be used for law enforcement purposes. 
1 
Admin Segment-Level 1 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment separator (pipe) 86  Char 1 | 

 Incident Location House Number 87  Num 9  

 Incident Location Street Direction 96  Char 2 N,NE,E,S 
E,S,W,S 

W,NW 

 Incident Location Street Name 98  Char 20  

 Incident Location Street Type 118  Char 5 ST,AVE, 

etc 
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 Incident Location Street Suffix Code 123  Char 2 N,NE,E,S 
E,S,W,S 

W,NW 

 Incident Location  Occupancy 125  Char 7 Apt, etc 

 Incident Location Address 2 132  Char 40 freeform 

 Incident Location Longitude 172  Num 11 Decimal 

format 

 Incident Location Latitude 181  Num 9 Decimal 

format 

 Incident Location City Name 190  Char 40  

 Incident Location State 230  Char 2  

 Incident Location Postal Code 232  Char 11  

 filler 243  Char 10 Blank 
(for future 

use) 

Offense Segment – Level 2 

 Data Element      

No additional elements 

Property Segment – Level 3 

    

 Data Element   Format Length Value 

No additional elements 

Victim Segment – Level 4 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment separator (pipe) 126  Char 1 | 

 Victim Last Name 127  Char 20  

 Victim First Name 147  Char 20  

 Victim Middle Name 167  Char 20  

 Victim Birth Date 187  CCYYMMDD 8  

 Victim Height 195 Ft,inches Num 3  

 Victim Weight 198  Num 3  

 Victim Hair 201 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Victim Eyes 204 Per NCIC Char 3  
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Offender (Suspect) Segment – Level 5 

NOTE: This assumes that you can ID a specific person (name, etc) for some information 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment separator (pipe) 42  Char 1 | 

 Suspect Last Name 43  Char 20  

 Suspect First Name 63  Char 20  

 Suspect Middle Name 83  Char 20  

 SID 103  Char 10  

 SSN 113  Char 9  

 Gang 122  Char 20  

 Suspect Description 142  Char 20  

 Suspect Birth Date 162  CCYYMMDD 8  

 Suspect Height 170 Ft-inches 

Per NCIC 
Num 3  

 Suspect Weight 173  Num 3  

 Suspect Hair 176 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Suspect Eyes 179 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Suspect Vehicle Year 182  Num 4  

 Suspect Vehicle Make 186 Per NCIC Char 4  

 Suspect Vehicle Model 190 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Suspect Vehicle Style 193 Per NCIC Char 2  

 Suspect Vehicle Color 195 Per NCIC Char 7  

 Suspect Vehicle Description 202 Per NCIC Char 20  

 Suspect Vehicle License Number 222  Char 20  

 Suspect Vehicle License Year 242  Num 4  

 Suspect Vehicle License State 246  Char 2  
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 Suspect Vehicle Vin Number 248  Char 20  

 Suspect Location House Number 268  Num 9  

 Suspect Location Street Direction 277  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Suspect Location Street Name 279  Char 20  

 Suspect Location Street Type 299  Char 5 ST,AVE, 

etc 

 Suspect Location Street Suffix Code 304  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Suspect Location  Occupancy 306  Char 7 Apt, etc 

 Suspect Location Address 2 313  Char 40 freeform 

 Suspect Location Longitude 353  Char 11 Decimal 

format 

 Suspect Location Latitude 362  Char 9 Decimal 

format 

 Suspect Location City Name 371  Char 40  

 Suspect Location State 411  Char 2  

 Suspect Location Postal Code 413  Char 11  

Arrestee Segment – Level 6 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment separator (pipe) 149  Char 1 | 

 Arrestee Last Name 150  Char 20  

 Arrestee First Name 170  Char 20  

 Arrestee Middle Name 190  Char 20  

 SID 210  Char 10  

 SSN 220  Char 9  

 OLN 229  Char 19  

 OLN State 248  Char 2  

 Jail Booking Number 250  Char 10  

 Docket Number 260  Char 20  
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 Court Case Number 280  Char 12  

 DCN 292  Char 10  

 Gang 302  Char 20  

 Arrestee Description 322  char 20  

 Arrestee Birth Date 342  CCYYMMDD 8  

 Arrestee Height 350 Ft-inches 

Per NCIC 
Num 3  

 Arrestee Weight 353  Num 3  

 Arrestee Hair 356 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Hair Style 359 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Eyes 362 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Skin 365 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Facial 368 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Teeth 371 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Build 374 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Hair Length 378 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Glasses 381 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Appearance 383 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Handedness 386 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Speech 389 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Vehicle Year 392  Num 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle Make 396 Per NCIC Char 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle Model 400 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Vehicle Style 403 Per NCIC Char 2  

 Arrestee Vehicle Color 405 Per NCIC Char 7  

 Arrestee Vehicle Description 412 Per NCIC Char 20  

 Arrestee Vehicle License Number 432  Char 20  
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 Arrestee Vehicle License Year 452  Num 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle License State 456  Char 2  

 Arrestee Vehicle Vin Number 458  Char 20  

 Arrestee Residence House Number 478  Char 9  

 Arrestee Residence Street Direction 487  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Arrestee Residence Street Name 489  Char 20  

 Arrestee Residence Street Type 509  Char 5 ST,AVE, 

etc 

 Arrestee Residence Street Suffix Code 514  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Arrestee Residence Occupancy 516  Char 7 Apt, etc 

 Arrestee Residence Address 2 523  Char 40 freeform 

 Arrestee Residence Longitude 563  Char 11 Decimal 

format 

 Arrestee Residence Latitude 572  Char 9 Decimal 

format 

 Arrestee Residence City Name 581  Char 40  

 Arrestee Residence State 621  Char 2  

 Arrestee Residence Postal Code 623  Char 11  

Group B Arrestee Segment – Level 7 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment separator (pipe) 99  Char 1 | 

 Arrestee Last Name 100  Char 20  

 Arrestee First Name 120  Char 20  

 Arrestee Middle Name 140  Char 20  

 SID 160  Char 10  

 SSN 170  Char 9  

 OLN 179  Char 19  

 OLN State 198  Char 2  
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 Jail Booking Number 200  Char 10  

 Docket Number 210  Char 20  

 Court Case Number 230  Char 12  

 DCN 242  Char 10  

 Gang 252  Char 20  

 Arrestee Description 272  char 20  

 Arrestee Birth Date 292  CCYYMMDD 8  

 Arrestee Height 300 Ft-inches 

Per NCIC 
Num 3  

 Arrestee Weight 303  Num 3  

 Arrestee Hair 306 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Hair Style 309 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Eyes 312 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Skin 315 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Facial 318 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Teeth 321 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Build 324 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Hair Length 327 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Glasses 330 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Appearance 333 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Handedness 336 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Speech 339 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Vehicle Year 342  Num 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle Make 346 Per NCIC Char 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle Model 350 Per NCIC Char 3  

 Arrestee Vehicle Style 353 Per NCIC Char 2  

 Arrestee Vehicle Color 355 Per NCIC Char 7  
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 Arrestee Vehicle Description 362 Per NCIC Char 20  

 Arrestee Vehicle License Number 382  Char 20  

 Arrestee Vehicle License Year 402  Num 4  

 Arrestee Vehicle License State 406  Char 2  

 Arrestee Vehicle Vin Number 408  Char 20  

 Arrestee Residence House Number 428  Char 9  

 Arrestee Residence Street Direction 437  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Arrestee Residence Street Name 439  Char 20  

 Arrestee Residence Street Type 459  Char 5 ST,AVE, 

etc 

 Arrestee Residence Street Suffix Code 464  Char 2 N,NE,E, 
SE,S,W, 
SW,NW 

 Arrestee Residence Occupancy 466  Char 7 Apt, etc 

 Arrestee Residence Address 2 473  Char 40 freeform 

 Arrestee Residence Longitude 513  Char 11 Decimal 

format 

 Arrestee Residence Latitude 522  Char 9 Decimal 

format 

 Arrestee Residence City Name 531  Char 40  

 Arrestee Residence State 571  Char 2  

 Arrestee Residence Postal Code 573  Char 11  

SMT Table 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment Level 1  Char 1 S 

 Action type 2  Char 1 I-initial 
D-delete 

 Month/Century/Year of Activity 3  MMCCYY 6  

 City Indicator 9   4 Not now 

applicable 

 ORI 13  Char 9  

 Incident Number 22  Char 12  
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 Person Type 34  Char 1 Aarrestee 
Ssuspect 

 Person Number 35  Num 3  

 SMT 38 Per NCIC Char 10  

 SMT Description 48  Char 35  

Alias Table 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment Level 1  Char 1 A 

 Action type 2  Char 1 I-initial 
D-delete 

 Month/Century/Year of Activity 3  MMCCYY 6  

 City Indicator 9   4 Not now 

applicable 

 ORI 13  Char 9  

 Incident Number 22  Char 12  

 Person Type 34  Char 1 Aarrestee 
Ssuspect 

 Person Number 35  Num 3  

 Arrestee Alias Type 38  Char 1 D-DOB 
M-Maiden 

name 
N-Alias 
Name 
S-SSN 

 Arrestee SID 39  Char 10  

 Arrestee Alias Last name 49  Char 20  

 Arrestee Alias First Name 69  Char 20  

 Arrestee Alias Middle Name 89  Char 20  

 Arrestee Alias DOB 109  Num 8  

 Arrestee Alias SSN 117  Num 9  

Propdetail Table 

 Data Element Position  Format Length Value 

 Segment Level 1  Char 1 P 
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 Action type 2  Char 1 I-initial 
D-delete 

 Month/Century/Year of Activity 3  MMCCYY 6  

 City Indicator 9   4 Not now 

applicable 

 ORI 13  Char 9  

 Incident Number 22  Char 12  

 Type Property Loss 34  Num 1 Per 
NIBRS 

 Date Recovered 35  CCYYMMDD 8 Only if 
Type 

Loss=5 

 Property Quantity 43  Num 3  

 Property NCIC Number 46  Char 10  

 Property Description 56  Char 30  

 Property Year Age 86  Num 4  

 Property Make 90  Char 10  

 Property Model / Model Number 100  Char 10  

 Property Color 110  Char 7  

 Property Style 117  Char 20  

 Property Caliber 137  Char 5  

 Property Vin / Serial Number / Credit Card Number 142  Char 20  

 Property/Vehicle License Number 162  Char 20  

 Property/Vehicle License Year 182  Num 4  

 Property/Vehicle License State 186  Char 2  

 Value 188  Num 9 Dollars 

 


